result of a number of risks, uncertainties and assumptions. Representative examples of these factors include
(without limitation) general industry and economic conditions, interest rate trends, cost of capital and capital
availability, availability of real estate properties, competition from other companies and venues for the
sale/distribution of goods and services, shifts in customer demands, customers and partners, changes in
operating expenses, including employee wages, benefits and training, governmental and public policy changes
and the continued availability of financing in the amounts and the terms necessary to support future business.
You are cautioned not to place undue reliance on these forward looking statements, which are based on current
view of management on future events

   Page 22 of 25

GLOBAL LOGISTIC PROPERTIES LIMITED
UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND ANNOUNCEMENT FOR  THE PERIOD
ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2010 – APPENDIX I

Unaudited Pro Forma Balance Sheet

 Group
   Combined balance

sheet as at Sept.
30, 2010
US$’000

Pro forma
adjustments

(Note A)
US$’000

Pro forma balance
sheet as at Sept.

30, 2010
US$’000

Non-current assets
Investment properties  7,655,788 - 7,655,788

Intangible assets - 421,860 421,860

Jointly-controlled entities 364,904 (10,982) 353,922

Deferred tax assets 16,077 1,316 17,393

Plant and equipment 87 2,803 2,890

Other non-current assets  15,287 1,600 16,887

 8,052,143 416,597 8,468,740

Current assets

Trade & other receivables 119,753 (28,642) 91,111

Cash and cash equivalents 526,006 10,439 536,445

 645,759 (18,203) 627,556

Total assets 8,697,902 398,394 9,096,296

Equity attributable to equity holder of
the Company

Share capital * * *

Reserves 2,267,631 403,819 2,671,450

Non-controlling interests  867,347 - 867,347

Total equity  3,134,978 403,819 3,538,797

Non-current liabilities

Loans and borrowings 2,760,317 - 2,760,317
Deferred tax liabilities 198,664 - 198,664
Other non-current liabilities 134,648 1,881 136,529
 3,093,629 1,881 3,095,510

Current liabilities
   Loans and borrowings 643,545 - 643,545
Trade and other payables 1,790,846 (8,651) 1,782,195
Financial derivative liabilities 33,522 - 33,522
Current tax payable  1,382 1,345 2,727
 2,469,295 (7,306) 2,461,989

Total liabilities 5,562,924 (5,425) 5,557,499

Total equity and liabilities 8,697,902  398,394 9,096,296

* Less than US$1,000

Note A :  Being adjustments to effect the GLPH Acquisition on September 30, 2010.  GLPH is a holding

company for entities that provide asset, investment and property management services to the
Group.  Arising from the GLPH Acquisition, it is assumed that assets and liabilities of the entities
within the enlarged group are combined into the pro forma balance sheet on September 30,
2010.

   Page 23 of 25

GLOBAL LOGISTIC PROPERTIES LIMITED
UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND ANNOUNCEMENT FOR  THE PERIOD
ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2010 – APPENDIX I

Unaudited Pro Forma Income Statement

 Grou p
 Combined

Income
 Statement

Year-to-date
Sept. 30,

2010
US$’000

Pro forma
adjustments

(Note B)

US$’000

Pro forma
 Income

 Statement
 Year-to-date

Sept. 30,
2010

US$’000
   Revenue  224,249 2,083 226,332
   Management fees (15,887) 15,773 (114)
Property-related expenses (29,800) (860) (30,660)
Other expenses (8,168) (20,026) (28,194)
   170,394 (3,030) 167,364
   Share of results (net of income tax) of
jointly-controlled entities

43,050 (2,996) 40,054

   Profit from operating activities after
share of results of jointly-controlled
entities

213,444 (6,026) 207,418

Net finance costs (13,484) 1,399 (12,085)

   Profit before changes in fair value of
investment properties

199,960 (4,627) 195,333

Changes in fair value of investment
properties

453,411 8,637 462,048

   Profit before income tax

653,371 4,010  657,381

   Income tax expense (61,884) (1,346) (63,230)
   Profit for the period  591,487 2,664 594,151

   Attributable to:
   Equity holder of the Company (‘PATMI”) 573,440 2,664 576,104

Non-controlling interests 18,047 - 18,047

   Profit for the period  591,487 2,664 594,151

Note B : Being adjustments to effect the GLPH Acquisition on 31 March 2010.  Arising from the GLPH

Acquisition, the management fees and property-related expenses charged by GLPH in the
Group’s combined income statements are eliminated and the expenses incurred by GLPH are
included in the pro forma income statement.

	GLP 2Q2011 Announcement 20101127 _marked on 20101122 version__MN 20101127
	Appendix II